The Economist/YouGov Poll

Sample 1500 U.S. Registered Voters
Conducted October 11 - 13, 2020
Margin of Error  +4%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... 27%
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o 65%
Ot SUNE et e e e 8%

2. Have you heard mostly positive or mostly negative news stories about the economy, or have you not heard
much news at all about the economy?

MOSHIY POSIEIVE ..ot 13%
Equally positive and negative ... ... e 28%
MOSEY NEGatIVE ... e 48%
Not heard much news about the economy atall ........ ... ... it 10%

3. How serious a problem is unemployment in the U.S.?

A= V=TT o T 47%
SOMEWNAL SEIOUS ...t i 38%
A MINOr PrODl M e 11%
NOt @ ProblEm 1%
N Ot SUIE o e e e 4%

4. How serious a problem is unemployment in your LOCAL community?

RV (=] V== o 11 P 22%
SOMEWNAL SEIOUS .\ttt 39%
A MINOr PrODl M e 23%
Not @ Problem . 7%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e e 10%

5. For you personally, which of the following do you consider the best measure of how the national economy is
doing?

The stock market iNdex ... ..o 10%
The unemployment rate and job reports ........ ..o 39%
The prices of goods and services youbuy ... 26%
Your personal fINANCES ... .. .o.ie e s 14%
DO KO 12%
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6. What is the current unemployment rate in the U.S.? Please tell us the percentage of adults who want to work
that are currently unemployed and looking for a job. If you don’t know, please make your best guess.

eSS tNaAN 40 oottt 0%
BetWEEN 4% ANd 506 o i ettt e 3%
BetWEEN 5% ANA B0 o\ v vttt e 3%
BetWEEN 6% ANA 700 o vttt it e 5%
BetWEEN 7% ANd 800 vttt e 18%
Greater than 8% ... 0%
Between 8% and 1006 .. ..oini it e 22%
Between 10% and 12% ..ot e 10%
Between 12% and 15% ..ot e 10%
Greater than 1506 .ot e e 11%
1N o) =T 17%

7. Since last month, has the unemployment rate increased, decreased, or stayed the same?

o] =T T =Y 27%
Stayed the SamME ..o 23%
DECIEASE ..ot 34%
DO T KNOW e e 15%

8. How good of a job do you think the national unemployment rate explains the actual health of the national
economy?

NIy GOOA e e 8%
1 To o o 26%
- 37%
o 0 12%
=T 8o T Lo T 6%
DOt KW e e 11%

9. The government releases unemployment numbers on the first Friday of the month. Do you think the govern-
ment numbers are accurate or do you think there are more unemployed people or fewer unemployed people?

More unemployed pPeople . ... e 53%
The government numbers are accurate ...t 20%
Fewer unemployed people . ......o.o i 9%
D ON KN OW e e e e 18%

10. Do you think improving the economy is...

Something the presidentcando alotabout ........... ... i 50%
Something the president can do a little about ... ... .o 35%
Something that is that mostly beyond the president’s control .................. ... . ... 15%
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11. Are you optimistic or pessimistic about the future of the country?

L o] {11411 o J P 43%
PSS SIMIS IC ..ottt 34%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 24%

12. Are you better off now than you were four years ago?

Better Off NOW ... 44%
Better off four years ago ... ... 39%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 16%

13. Is the country better off now than it was four years ago?

Better Off NOW ..o 29%
Better off four years ago ..o 57%
N O SUNE .o e e 13%

14. How much attention have you been paying to the 2020 election campaign for president?

N 1o | 46%
SOOI i e e e 34%
ONly @ Il e e 17%
NONE At all . e 3%

15. Did you vote in the Democratic or Republican Presidential primary or caucus in your state in 20207

DemocratiC primary/CaUCUS ... ...ttt ettt ettt 43%
Republican primary/CauCUuS . ........uiuie e 30%
NIt DN . e 25%
N o) =T 2%

16. How likely is it that you will vote in the 2020 presidential election?

Definitely Will NOt VOte ... 9%
Probably will N0t VOte ... e 2%
Maybe Will VO ... 3%
Probably Will vOte .. .. 5%
Definitely Will VOt ... e e 62%
Already VOted .o e 19%
DO KNMOW e 1%

17. Who will you vote for in the election for President in November?
Those who already have voted were asked, "Who did you vote for in the election for President in November?"

JOB BIdEN o 46%
DONald TrUMID ot e e e 37%
L0013 T 1%
N o) T 6%

FWOUID MOt VOtE o e e e e 10%
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18. Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?
Among registered voters who intend to vote for either Joe Biden or Donald Trump

| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden / Donald Trump] in November. ........................ 97%
There is a chance | will change my mind between now and the election. .................. 3%

19. How do you plan on voting in the presidential election this year?
Those who already have voted were asked, "How did you vote in the presidential election this year?"

Inperson on election day ... ..o 28%
In person before the election ........ ... 24%
By Mail 39%
Fwill not vote this year ... 10%

20. Have you requested your mail-in ballot?
Among those who plan on voting by mail but do not live in states that automatically send mail-in ballots

D (== 89%
N, MOt YO 10%
Ot SUIE .ot e e e 1%

21. Have you received your mail-in ballot?
Among those who have already requested a mail-in ballot or live in states that automatically send mail-in ballots

YOS o e 61%
N O, NMOT YO e 36%
N Ot SUIE .ot e e 3%

22. Do you know where your polling location is?
Among those who intend to vote in person

B (= 90%
N O, NMOT YOt o 8%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e e 2%

23. How important is voting for president this November?

Very MO AN e 89%
Somewhat Important ... ... . 8%
NOt Very IMPOItaNnt ... e e e 1%
Notimportant at all ... 2%

24. How enthusiastic [are / were] you about voting for president in the upcoming presidential election in Novem-
ber?

Extremely enthusiastic ... 49%
Very enthusiastic .. ... 17%
Somewhat enthusiastic ... 14%
Not 100 enthusiastic ... ..o 13%
Not at all enthusiastic ..o e 6%
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25. Would you say you are mostly voting FOR Joe Biden or AGAINST Donald Trump?

Asked of those who would vote for Joe Biden

I'm mostly voting FOR Joe Biden ...t 41%
I'm mostly voting AGAINST Donald Trump ..o 58%
N o) =11 1%

26. Would you say you are mostly voting FOR Donald Trump or AGAINST Joe Biden?

Asked of those who would vote for Donald Trump

I’'m mostly voting FOR Donald Trump ...t ieeeaens 72%
I'm mostly voting AGAINST Joe Biden ... .o e 26%
N O SUNE o e 1%

27. How do you feel about the presidential candidates listed below?

Satisfied Dissatis-
Enthusias- but noten- fied but not
tic thusiastic upset Upset Not sure
Joe Biden 21% 25% 21% 30% 3%
Donald Trump 27% 13% 10% 48% 2%

28. Who do you think will win the 2020 presidential election?

JOB BiOBN o 39%
DONald TrUMID et e 38%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e 24%

29. Who do you think will win the popular vote in the 2020 presidential election?

JOB BidBN o 51%
DoNald TrUMID e 28%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 21%

30. Who do you think will win the Electoral College vote in the 2020 presidential election?

JOB BiOBN o 35%
DONald TrUMID oot 37%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e 28%

31. In the election for the U.S. House of Representatives in the district where you live, which party’s candidate
[did you / do you plan to] vote for?

The Democratic Party candidate ... e e 43%
The Republican Party candidate .......... ..o e 37%
L 1 = 1%
N o) =T 8%
FWOUID NOt VOTE . e e e e e e e e 11%
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32. Which party do you think will win majority control of the U.S. Senate in 20207

The Democratic Party . .......oooi e e 35%
The Republican Party ... ... 39%
N O SUNE .ttt e e e 26%

33. Which party do you think will win majority control of the U.S. House of Representatives in 20207

The Democratic Party ......o.oii e e 46%
The Republican Party . ... e 28%
N O SUNE . 26%

34. Do you approve or disapprove of voting by mail?

S ONGlY AP0V .ttt e 41%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ottt e 21%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ...ttt e 14%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE ..ttt et e 18%
Ot SUNE e e 5%

35. How much confidence do you have that your vote in the 2020 presidential election will be counted accurately?

A great deal ..o 28%
QUItE @ DIt oo 22%
A moderate amoOUNt ... .. e 21%
ONly @ e e e 11%
NONE At All .o 4%
Nt SUIE oo e e 4%
Will not vote in 2020 presidential election ... 10%

36. How much confidence do you have that the 2020 presidential election will be held fairly?

A great deal ..o 14%
QUItE @ DIt o 21%
A moderate amoOUNt ... . .o e 32%
ONly @ e e e 22%
NONE At All .o 7%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e i 4%

37. From what you know about the presidential election process, when do you think we will know who won the
presidential election this November?

The night of the election ... ... 15%
The day after the election ... ... e 14%
A few days after the election ... ... i 20%
A week after the election ... .. i e 15%
A few weeks afterthe election ... ... i e 14%
A month after the election or later ...... ... 10%
DOt KNOW e e 10%
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38. Do you think it would be acceptable or unacceptable for us to know the results [the night of the election / the
day after the election / a few days after the election / a week after the election / a few weeks after the election / a
month after the election or later]?

ACCEPIabIE .o e 70%
Unacceptable .. ... e 22%
N O SUNE e 8%

39. If Joe Biden wins the election, how likely do you think it is that there will be a peaceful transition of power in
January?

Very ey 24%
Somewhat Kely ... e 23%
Not very IKely ... 24%
Not likely at all ... e 17%
Ot SUIE e e 13%

40. As you may know, the vice-presidential debate took place last week on Wednesday, October 7. Did you watch
this debate?

| watched the entire debate ... ... 33%
Fwatched part Of it ... ..o 22%
| watched clips or highlights of the debate .......... ... i, 15%
| read or watched news stories analyzing the debate .............. ... it 18%
I haven’t heard anything about it ... ... e 13%

41. Who do you think won Wednesday’s vice-presidential debate?
Among those who watched the VP debate on Wednesday or watched clips or analysis about it later

Kamala Harris ... 41%
MIKE PeNCE .o e 38%
L 1= 6%
I o) T 14%

D (== 49%
N O e e e e 34%
Ot SUIE ettt e et e e e e e 17%

43. Do you think future debates should be:

Held N PerSON . e 34%
Held Virtually ... e 21%
Not held at all ... e 35%
N O SUNE .ot e 10%
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44. Have you seen or heard anything from either of the two debates that has changed how you will vote in the
November election?
Asked of those who have not already voted

B (= 6%
N O e e e e 87%
N Ot SUIE oottt e e e e 6%

45. Would you say Joe Biden is...

Very [Deral . 32%
I o= = P 22%
1Y 0T [T = = 30%
CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ittt et e 4%
VErY CONSEIVALIVE .. e e 1%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 10%

46. How much do you think Joe Biden cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

N 1o P 29%
SOOI i 21%
NOL MUCK o e e 17%
Doesn’tcare at all ... ... i 28%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e i 5%

47. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Joe Biden as a person?

LiKE @ 10t o e 23%
Like somewhat ... e 19%
Neither like Nor disliKe . ... e e 22%
Dislike SOMeWhat ... i 12%
DisliKe @ 10t .o e 20%
I o) T 3%

48. Would you say Joe Biden is a strong or a weak leader?

VY SHONG ot 18%
SOMEWNAL SIrONG ...t 30%
SOMEWNAt WEAK ..ot 18%
VBIY WK .ottt e 34%

49. Do you think Joe Biden is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Honest and trustworthy .. ... e 45%
Not honest and trustworthy . ... 41%
N O SUNE . e 14%
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50. Are you confident in Joe Biden’s ability to deal with the COVID-19 outbreak, or are you uneasy about his
approach?

CON BNt .o 45%
LT ] 44%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 11%

51. Do you think the U.S. economy will get better, get worse or will it stay the same if Joe Biden is elected
President in 20207

Gt DBt T o e 41%
Gt WO S oottt ittt e e e e e 40%
Stay the SAME ... 8%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 11%

52. Do you approve or disapprove of the way of the way Kamala Harris is handling her job as a U.S. Senator?

S ONGlY AP0V ..t s 27%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ot 16%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt e 10%
SHrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 30%
N Ot SUNE e 17%

53. Regardless of your overall opinion of Kamala Harris, do you feel she has the qualifications to be president if
something were to happen to Joe Biden?

Qualified to be president ... ... . 47%
Not qualified to be president . ... ... e 41%
Ot SUIE e e 13%

54. Would you say Kamala Harris is...

Very DAl .. e 40%
LD al .o e e 25%
/0T [T = = 18%
CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ettt e e e 3%
VErY CONSEIVALIVE .. e et e e e e 1%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e et e e e 12%

N 1o | P 29%
SOOI it e 18%
NOt MUCKH L e e 11%
Doesn'tcare at all ... 34%
Nt SUIE oo e e e 7%
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56. Regardless of whether you agree with her, do you like or dislike Kamala Harris as a person?

LiKE @ 10t o e, 25%
Like somewhat ... e 16%
Neither like Nor disliKe . ... e e e 18%
Dislike sOmMeWhat ... .o e 8%
DisSlKe @ 10t . e 27%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 6%

57. Would you say Kamala Harris is a strong or a weak leader?

Y= V2o T 28%
SOMEWNAL SIrONG .ttt e 30%
SOMEWNAL WEAK ..ottt e e 18%
VY WK .ottt e 25%

58. Do you think Kamala Harris is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Honest and trustworthy ... e 41%
Not honest and trustworthy ... . o e 40%
N Ot SUNE . e 19%

59. Would you say Donald Trump is...

Very [Deral .. e 3%
LibEral Lo 2%
Y10 o =T = | (= 13%
CONSEIVAtIVE L.t e 32%
VBIY CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ettt et ettt 27%
Nt SUIE i e e e e e 23%

A O o 27%
SO i e e 14%
NOt MUCK L e e 10%
Doesn'tcare at all ..o e 47%
N o) =11 2%

61. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Donald Trump as a person?

LiKE @ 10t o e e 17%
Like somewhat ... e 13%
Neither like Nor disliKe . ... i e e e e 13%
Dislike SOmMeEWhat ... e 8%
DisliKe @ 10t .o e 46%

N Ot SUIE .ot e e e 2%
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62. Would you say Donald Trump is a strong or a weak leader?

Y= V2= o T 29%
SOMEWNAL SIrONG .ottt e 19%
SOMEWNAL WEAK ..ot e 11%
VB Y WK ottt e 41%

63. Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Honest and trustworthy ... . e 32%
Not honest and trustworthy ... o s 59%
N Ot SUME .t e 10%

64. Are you confident in Donald Trump’s ability to deal with the COVID-19 outbreak, or are you uneasy about his
approach?

(70 1111 =Y 0 1 36%
U a8y oottt ittt et e e e e e 57%
N Ot SUIE oottt e e e 7%

65. Do you think the U.S. economy will get better, get worse or will it stay the same if Donald Trump is re-elected
President in 20207

Gt DBt el . 42%
L= 0o 7= 41%
Stay TN SAMIE . e 9%
N o) 10 9%

66. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of Melania Trump?

Very favorable ... 31%
Somewhat favorable ... ... e 14%
Somewhat unfavorable ... ... e 20%
Very Unfavorable .. ... 24%
DO T KNOW e e 12%

67. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mike Pence is handling his job as Vice President?

S ONGIY APPIOVE . e 32%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 13%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...t e e 11%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 35%
Ot SUNE ottt e 8%

68. Regardless of your overall opinion of Mike Pence, do you feel he has the qualifications to be president if
something were to happen to Donald Trump?

Qualified to be president ... ... 51%
Not qualified to be president . ... ... 35%
N Ot SUNE e e 13%

11
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69. Would you say Mike Pence is...

Very [Deral o 1%
LibEral L 2%
1Y/ o =T = | (= 6%
CONSEIVALIVE L.t e 27%
VBIY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ettt e ettt 51%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e e 12%

70. How much do you think Mike Pence cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

A Ot o 27%
SO i e 17%
NOt MUCKH L e e 16%
Doesn'tcare at all ..o e 36%
I o) =T 4%

71. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Mike Pence as a person?

LiKE @ 1Ot oo e 26%
LiKe SOMEWN At ..o e 12%
Neither like Nor disliKe . ... o e e 16%
Dislike SOMeWhat . ... i 11%
DisSlKe @ 10t .o e 30%
N o) =11 5%

72. Would you say Mike Pence is a strong or a weak leader?

VY SEOMNG ettt 21%
SOMEWNAL SITONG ...t 28%
Somewhat Weak . ... o e 23%
VB Y WK ottt e e 27%

73. Do you think Mike Pence is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Honest and trustworthy ... e 42%
Not honest and trustworthy ... . 44%
N Ot SUNE . e 14%

74. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way democracy is working in the United States today?

Completely satisfied ... 7%
Somewhat satisfied ........ooii e 24%
Somewhat dissatisfied . ... 39%
Completely dissatisfied . ... ... e 23%

N Ot SUIE .ottt e 6%
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75. Do you agree or disagree with the following:

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

agree agree disagree disagree Not sure
Elected officials care what ordinary
people think 2% 28% 35% 28% 7%
No matter who wins an election, things
do not change very much 9% 26% 31% 27% 7%
The more people who vote, the better
American democracy is 50% 31% 8% 4% 7%
Many citizens are not smart enough to
vote 12% 24% 21% 36% 7%
Americans should be required to pass
a test before being allowed to vote 10% 14% 18% 48% 10%
Democracy isn't the objective; liberty,
peace, and prosperity are. We want
the human condition to flourish. Rank
democracy can thwart that. 14% 27% 17% 19% 23%
We’re not a democracy. 18% 30% 22% 18% 12%
76. Which comes closest to your opinion:
VotiNg IS @ PriVIIEgE .o e 27%
Voting is @ Mgt ... s 73%

77. Do you think the following statements are true or not true?

Definitely Probably Probably Definitely

true true not true not true
Mail ballots are being manipulated to favor Joe
Biden 16% 22% 16% 46%
lllegal immigrants voted fraudulently in 2016 and
will try again in 2020 21% 27% 18% 34%
Russia is attempting to influence the election in
favor of President Trump 26% 30% 27% 18%
We will never know the real outcome of this
election 7% 33% 35% 25%

78. How much have you heard in the news recently about a plot to kidnap Michigan Governor Gretchen Whitmer?

A O 31%
Al o e 51%
NOthing at all ..o e 18%

13
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79. This past Wednesday, the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) arrested 6 people in Michigan, charging
them with conspiring to kidnap Governor Gretchen Whitmer. Seven others tied to a related paramilitary group
were also arrested and charged with state terrorism threats against law enforcement officers. Do you believe that
these people arrested by the FBI...

Presented a real threat to Governor Whitmer's safety ........... ...t 64%
Did not present a real threat to Governor Whitmer's safety ........................... ... 11%
N Ot SUNE . e 25%

80. Is plotting to kidnap a sitting governor an example of terrorism?

B (= 79%
N O o 9%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e 12%

81. How closely are you following the news about COVID-197?

VY ClOSElY .ot 37%
Somewhat ClOSElY . ... e 44%
NOt Very ClOSElY ..o e e 16%
Not following at all ... o e 4%

82. Do you personally know anyone who... [has been laid off from work due to covid-19]? Check all that apply.

B 2= T 111 10%
Yes, afamily member ... 20%
Yes, a Close frieNd ... i 24%
o 51%
Prefer NOt 10 SAY ... 1%

83. Do you personally know anyone who... [has tested positive for covid-19]? Check all that apply.

XS, M ettt 2%
Yes, afamily member ... . 16%
Yes, aclose friend ... e 26%
O e e 59%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 2%

84. Do you personally know anyone who... [has died due to complications from covid-19]? Check all that apply.

Yes, afamily member ... 6%
Yes, a close frienNd . ... i 11%
O et e 83%
Prefer NOL 10 SAY . .o.o i 2%

14
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85. Taking into consideration both your risk of contracting it and the seriousness of the illness, how worried are
you personally about experiencing COVID-19?

VErY WO ottt e e e e e e 21%
SomeWhat WorTiEd ... e 42%
NN (0T TR0 ¢ 1= 24%
Notworried at all ... e 14%

A Y S et e 56%
Most Of the time .. ..o e 24%
Some Of the tiMe ... o e 15%
= 5%

87. Do you think the number of cases of COVID-19 in the community where you live is...

1 o7 = =T o 39%
NOt ChaNGING .ot e e 24%
[ T=T o (== T T 19%
N Ot SUME . e 18%

88. Looking at the COVID-19 pandemic in the U.S., do you believe that...

The pandemic is goiNg 10 e WOISE ...t 47%
We are currently in the worst part of the pandemic .......... . ... i, 10%
The worst part of the pandemicisbehindus .............. i 23%
I o) =T 20%

89. How many Americans, in total, do you think will have died this year due to complications from COVID-197?

Fewer than 100,000 AMEriCaNS ...........iiii i e e e e 11%
100,000-150,000 AMEIICANS . ...ttt et e e e e e e e e 10%
150,000-200,000 AMEIICANS ...ttt ettt et et e e e e e e 12%
200,000-250,000 AMEIICaANS ..ttt ettt et e e e 38%
250,000-1 MiIllion AMEriCaNS ... .u ittt e e e e 24%
More than 1 million AMErICaANS ... ..ottt et 4%

90. When do you think it will be safe to end social distancing measures and reopen businesses as normal?

[tis safe rght NOW ... e 16%
IN @bOUL tWO WEEKS ... e e e 2%
N @ MONTN OF S0 it e 6%
In SeVEral MONTNS .. . e e 20%
In@about @ year Or lONgEr . ... e 35%
N o) T 22%
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91. If and when a coronavirus vaccine becomes available, will you get vaccinated?

YOS o e 36%
N O e e e e 27%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 36%

92. How long do you think it will be before a vaccine for COVID-19 is available to the public?

Before the end of the summer ... . 0%
Before NOVEMEr ... e 2%
By the end of 2020 ... . i e 18%
By the summer of 2021 ... . o e 39%
By the end of 2021 .. . i 19%
2022 OF At ottt 5%
1N o) T 17%

93. Coronavirus vaccines are being fast-tracked through the approval process. How concerned are you about
the safety of coronavirus vaccines?

A= Voo o7 =T o= 45%
Somewhat CoNCErNEd ... ..o e 29%
NOL VEIY CONCEINEA ...ttt et ettt e 13%
Not concerned at all ... ... i 6%
N O SUNE ot e 7%

94. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump has handled COVID-19?

SHONGlY @PPIOVE ..t e 23%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e 16%
Somewhat diSapPrOVe ... .. e 6%
SHroNgly AiSAPPIOVE .. e 50%
N Ot SUME e e 4%

95. How well do you think the federal government has handled COVID-19 so far?

EXCEI Nt o e 7%
1o T o 24%
- L 20%
POOr o e e e e 44%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 5%

96. How well do you think your state government has handled COVID-19 so far?

EXCEI Ot o e 12%
1o T o 32%
= L P 27%
POOT o e 27%
N o) T 3%
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97. How well do you think your local government has handled COVID-19 so far?

EXCEI Ot o e 11%
1o T o 35%
= L P 30%
POOT o e e 18%
N o) 11 6%

98. Do you believe that a federal mask mandate would be a violation of your civil liberties, or not?

It would be a violation of civil liberties ... e 26%
It would not be a violation of civil liberties ... 63%
DOt KMOW oottt 1%

99. Do you believe that local stay-at-home orders (with limited allowances for essential workers and to run
essential errands) due to COVID-19 are a violation of your civil liberties, or not?

They are a violation of civil liberties ... 29%
They are not be a violation of civil liberties ........... i 59%
DN T KNOW e 12%

100. Do you think Congress should or should not pass a new economic stimulus bill in response to the coronavirus
pandemic?

B SNOUID .o 74%
[ SNOUI MOt oo 10%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e e 15%

101. Who do you think is at least somewhat responsible for the end of negotiations over the coronavirus stimulus
bill? Select all that apply.

DEmOCrats iN CONGIESS ...ttt ettt e e et et e e 45%
Republicans in CONGresS .. ...ttt et 40%
PresSIdent TrUMID . 44%
1N o) =11 13%
None of the @bOVE ... o 2%

102. How much have you heard about President Trump contracting the coronavirus?

A O 65%
A e o 34%
NOthiNg at all .. 1%

103. How much do you trust President Trump’s physicians to provide accurate information about his medical
condition?

TruSt COmMPlE el .o 26%
Trust sOmeWhat ... . 18%
DonttruSt Very MUCK .. 24%
Donttrustatall ...... ... i 33%
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104. Do you think President Trump has fully recovered from coronavirus?

(== 28%
N O ot e 51%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 21%

105. Which comes closest to your position on abortion? Do you think abortion should be...

Legal in all CasSeS ..ottt 24%
Legal in MOSt CaSES ...ttt e e e e e 33%
lllegal in MOSt CaSES ... e 30%
llegal in all CaSES . ... 12%

106. Which comes closest to your position on fetal stem cell research? Should research on fetal stem cells be...

lllegalinall cases ... ... i 18%
Legal, but not funded by federal funds ... ... .. .. . 18%
Legal in all cases where the research could save human lives ........................... 42%
Legal in all Cases ... oot e 22%

107. How about in the case of treating COVID-19? Do you approve or disapprove of a treatment for COVID-19
derived from fetal stem cells?

S ONGIY APPIOVE e e 28%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ottt et e 21%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e 7%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 11%
N Ot SUNE et e 33%

108. How do you think President Trump contracting COVID-19 will affect the presidential election?

More people will vote for Joe Biden ... 22%
It will have no effect on the presidential election .......... ... .. it 36%
More people will vote for Donald Trump ..o 13%
N Ot SUNE . e e 28%

D (= 39%
N O e e e 39%
N Ot SUIE it e e e 22%

110. In light of the recent coronavirus outbreaks, do you think President Trump should continue to campaign
in-person?

D (== 34%
N O e 55%
Ot SUNE ettt e e e e e e e e e e 12%
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111. How likely do you believe it is that more politicians will contract COVID-197?

Very lKelY 45%
Somewhat Kely ... e 38%
Notvery lKely ... 5%
NOtIIKEly @t all ..o e e e 1%
Ot SUNE e e 10%

112. How concerned are you that politicians getting coronavirus could prevent the U.S. government from func-
tioning properly?

RV = VA 0] o= 4 1= 12%
Somewhat CONCEINEd ... . e 35%
NOE VEIY CONCEIMEA ...ttt e et e aaes 36%
Notconcerned at all ... ... it e 18%

113. How much have you heard about Donald Trump nominating federal judge Amy Coney Barrett to fill the
vacancy on the Supreme Court of the United States?

A Ot o 52%
AT o 41%
NOthing at all ... 7%

114. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of Amy Coney Barrett?

Very favorable ... 28%
Somewhat favorable ....... ... i e 12%
Somewhat unfavorable .......... .. e 15%
Very unfavorable .. ... 25%
DO KN OW Lttt e e e 21%

115. Would you say Amy Coney Barrett is...

Very Deral . 1%
LibEral . 1%
1Y/ 10 Yo == | (= 7%
CONSEIVAtIVE ..ottt s 29%
NIy CONSEIVALIVE ..ottt ettt e e e e e 43%
N O SUNE .ot e 19%

116. From what you know now, do you think Amy Coney Barrett is or is not qualified to serve on the U.S. Supreme
Court?

QUANITIEA .ot 48%
NOt QUAlIfIEd . e 23%
Nt SUIE oo e e e 29%
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117. Do you think the U.S. Senate should or should not confirm Amy Coney Barrett as a Supreme Court Justice?

ShoUld CONfITM o e e 42%
Should NOt CONfIM o e e e e e e 40%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 18%

118. Should Justice Ruth Bader Ginsburg’s replacement be confirmed...

Before election day ... e 34%
After election day, but before new lawmakers are swornin ............ ..., 10%
After new lawmakers are sworn in, in January 2021 ... . i 44%
N Ot SUME . e 12%

VY IMP O ANt e 37%
0] oo = o | A 32%
NOt Very IMPOr ANt .. 16%
Not at all important ... e 15%

120. On September 26, a ceremony for Amy Coney Barrett was held in the Rose Garden, with a gathering of
members of the Trump Administration and other Republican politicians. Do you think holding this event with an
audience was a good idea or a bad idea?

(€T Yo T 1T == 27%
Bad i0Ba .. e 57%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 16%

121. How important are the following issues to you?

Very Somewhat Not very Unimpor-

Important Important Important tant
Jobs and the economy 72% 25% 3% 0%
Immigration 42% 42% 14% 2%
Climate change and the environment 44% 28% 16% 13%
National Security and foreign policy 55% 36% 7% 2%
Education 56% 32% 9% 3%
Health care 72% 22% 4% 2%
Taxes and government spending 58% 36% 5% 1%
Civil rights and civil liberties 59% 32% 6% 3%
Gun control 49% 26% 15% 9%
Crime and criminal justice reform 53% 35% 9% 3%
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122. Which of these is the most important issue for you?

Jobs and the economy ... .. 23%

Mg At ON . e 4%

Climate change and the environment ... ... e 10%

National Security and foreign poliCy .........ouiiiiii e 6%

EAUCAtION . e 5%

Health Care ... e 28%

Taxes and government SPending . ......c.oeiuin it e 8%

Civil rights and civil liberties ... ... i e 10%

GUN CONIOl L e 3%

Crime and criminal justice reform . ... . 3%

123. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
Donald Trump 29% 12% 6% 52% 1%
Joe Biden 24% 23% 16% 34% 2%
Mike Pence 28% 17% 12% 39% 4%
Kamala Harris 26% 21% 11% 36% 6%
Nancy Pelosi 16% 22% 12% 45% 5%
Mitch McConnell 8% 21% 12% 43% 16%
124. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the political parties?
Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
The Democratic Party 15% 28% 16% 38% 3%
The Republican Party 18% 21% 15% 42% 4%
125. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

SHONGIY @PPIOVE ..t e 26%

SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ottt et e e 16%

SOMEWhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e e 8%

SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 49%

N Ot SUME e 1%
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126. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

approve approve disapprove  disapprove  No opinion
Jobs and the economy 30% 19% 12% 34% 5%
Immigration 29% 13% 7% 47% 4%
Climate change and the environment 19% 14% 9% 48% 10%
Terrorism 29% 13% 9% 42% 7%
Education 18% 21% 10% 40% 11%
Health care 18% 20% 10% 46% 7%
Taxes and government spending 22% 18% 10% 42% 7%
Civil rights and civil liberties 19% 22% 7% 44% 8%
Gun control 24% 18% 7% 40% 9%
Crime and criminal justice reform 23% 18% 10% 41% 9%

127. Do you think the way Donald Trump uses Twitter is appropriate or inappropriate for the President of the
United States?

FAY o] 0] 0] o] = = 24%
1= o] o o] o] 4 =1 (N 63%
N O SUNE .t e e 13%

128. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE e e 2%
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE .ttt e e 11%
Neither approve NOr diSAPPIOVE . ... ...ttt et 17%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...t e 30%
SHONGIY AiSAPPIOVE .ttt e 33%
Ot SUNE e e 8%

129. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Nancy Pelosi is handling her job as the Speaker of the U.S. House
of Representatives?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE .. e 17%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e e 20%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...t e e 10%
SHrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 44%
N O SUNE ot e e 9%

130. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mitch McConnell is handling his job as Majority Leader of the U.S.
Senate?

S ONGlY AP0V ittt 8%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt 21%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ..ottt e 14%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .ttt et 42%
Ot SUIE e e e 15%
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131. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE e e 10%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ottt e 40%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ..ottt e 22%
StroONgly diSaPPIOVE ...t e 7%
N O SUNE .t e 21%

132. In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

Very DAl o 1%
o == 7%
1Yo o =T = (= 36%
CONSBIVALIVE ...ttt ittt e e e e 31%
NIy CONSEIVALIVE . 6%
1N o) T 19%

133. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getting better ..o 23%
ADOUL the SamME ... e 25%
GEtliNg WOISE . e e 43%
Ot SUIE o e 8%

134. Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

HIgNEr e 32%
ADOUL e SAME .. e 21%
0 1Y 14%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e e e e e 33%

135. Do you personally (or jointly with a spouse), have any money invested in the stock market right now, either
in an individual stock or in a mutual fund?
5T T 45%

136. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 24%
About the same financially as you were ayearago ...........c..oeuiriiiiiininnenenannn. 48%
Worse off financially than you were ayear ago ..........c.ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 23%
N O SUNE ot e 5%

137. Six months from now do you think there will be...

MIOrE OIS et 33%
The same amount of JODS ... ..o e 24%
W 0D . e 17%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 26%
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138. How worried are you about losing your job?

VEIY WOITIEA et et e e e e e e e 10%
SOMEWhAt WOTTIEA .. et e e 27%
NOE VEIY WOITIEA .t e e e e 64%

139. If you lost your job, how hard would it be for you to find a new job that paid as much as you are making now?

Very hard — | would probably have to take apay cut. ..., 30%
Somewhat hard — It might take a while before | found a job that paid as much. ........... 40%
NOt VEIY Nard .o 19%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e 11%

140. How happy would you say you are with your current job?

Y= T £ =T o] 0 24%
=T 0] ) 37%
Neither happy NOr UNhappy . ..o e 29%
LU g =T o o 8%
RV =T 2T 0] =T oo 3%

141. Some people seem to follow what's going on in government and public affairs most of the time, whether
there’s an election going on or not. Others aren’t that interested. Would you say you follow what’s going on in
government and public affairs ...

Most Of the time ... e 31%
Some Of the tiMe ... e 40%
Only Now and then ... 19%
Hardly at all ... e 9%
DON t KNOW o e e 1%

142. Which cable news network do you watch the most?

CNIN 16%
FOX N WS o e e 23%
M SN B C i 11%
Other cable NEWS NEtWOIK ... .o e et 4%
[don't watch any cable NewWs . ... . e 45%

143. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Liberal .o e 30%
1Yo o == | (= 32%
CONSEIVAtIVE ..ot e e s 34%
Nt SUIE oo e e 4%
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144. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very [Deral . 12%
I o= = 18%
1Y 0T [T == 32%
CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ettt e 20%
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ... 14%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 4%

145. Are you registered to vote?
Registered .. 100%
NOt regiStErd ..o e 0%

146. Did you vote in the 2016 Presidential primary or caucus in your state?

Yes, | voted in the Democratic Presidential primary or caucus ................cccovuvnnn.. 39%
Yes, | voted in the Republican Presidential primary or caucus ...............oooiivnin... 36%
No, | did not vote in either the Republican or Democratic Presidential primary or caucus .19%
0 o o I A =T 0 0= 4] oY 6%

147. Which candidate did you vote for in the 2016 Democratic Presidential primary or caucus in your state?

Asked of registered voters who voted in their state’s 2016 Democratic Presidential primary or caucus

Hillary Clinton .o e e 61%
Martin O’ Malley ... e 1%
Bernie SaNdErS ... e 35%
SOMEONE BlSE ..o i 2%

148. Which candidate did you vote for in the 2016 Republican Presidential primary or caucus in your state?

Asked of registered voters who voted in their state’s 2016 Republican Presidential primary or caucus
DoNald TrUMD . 62%
SOMEBONE IS ittt 38%

149. Did you vote in the election on Tuesday, November 8, 20167?
2T 91%

150. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20167?

Hillary Clinton ..o e e 41%
Donald TrUMD oo e 40%
Gaary JONNSON o 2%
Jill S I 2%
Evan MeMUIlIN o 0%
Other o 2%
Did not vote for President . ... 14%
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151. Which candidate did you vote for in the 2012 Presidential election?

Barack Obama ... 44%
Mt ROMINEY .o 32%
Other Candidate ... e 3%
L did N0t VOt o e 22%

152. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

3= g o o] - | G 38%
RepUDIICAN . e 30%
Independent .. ... . 26%
L0 13T 3%
N Ot SUIE ot e e e e e i 3%

153. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

StrONG DEMOCIAt ...ttt 27%
Not very strong DemocCrat . ... e 11%
Lean DemOCrat ...t e 8%
INdEPENAENt . 13%
Lean Republican . ....... oo 8%
Not very strong Republican ....... ... i 10%
Strong RepubliCan ... ... 20%
Ot SUNE o e 2%

154. Are you...?
Ml o e e 46%
FemMale . 54%

155. Please select from the list the country / region where you were born. If you would prefer not to say, please
select that option at the bottom.

United States ...t 95%
CANATA ..ot e 0%
United KiNgOom . e e 0%
AT NN S AN . e 0%
Aland [Slands ... 0%
2N 0= - 0%
2T - 0%
AMEICAN SaAMOA ..ottt ittt et e e e e e e 0%
N o o o - T 0%
Y 3T To ] - 0%
ANQUIILA o e 0%
AN Ca .ottt 0%
Antigua and Barbuda ... 0%
ArGeNEiNa . e 0%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

LY 2101 - 0%
ATUD o e 0%
AUSTIIAlIA .o e 0%
AU A o e e 0%
A=Y g o - - o 0%
BaNamMas ... e 0%
BaNrain . e 0%
Bangladesh ... . 0%
Barbados ... 0%
Bl arUS .o e e 0%
BlgiUM o e 0%
BeliZE . 0%
B NN 0%
BermMUdA ..o e 0%
BRI AN L e e 0%
BOlIVia o e e 0%
Bosnia and Herzegovina . ........ooiiinini 0%
BOSWaANA ... o 0%
Bouvet ISland ... 0%
2 = | 0%
British Indian Ocean Territory ... 0%
Brunei Darussalam . ... e 0%
BUIGANA .o e 0%
BUIKING FasS0 .. e e 0%
BUIUNGI .o 0%
CambOdia ... e 0%
(@7 1 01T o o N 0%
AP VBIAE ittt e 0%
Cayman ISIands ... e 0%
Central African Republic . ... oo 0%
07 =T 0%
Gl o 0%
CRiNa o e e 0%
Christmas Island ... e e 0%
Cocos (Keeling) ISIands ... ..o 0%
(7] o] 141 - 0%
070021 (0T 0%
00 oo o T 0%
Congo, the Democratic Republic of the ...... ... .. e 0%
CoOK ISIaNAS ..ot e 0%
L@ 1] = T 1o 0%
Cote dIVOIIE ot e 0%
L@ (0T - 0%
CUDA o e 0%

continued on the next page . ..
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0377 o 1 0%
CzeCh REPUDIIC ..ttt e e e e 0%
DMK o e 0%
DI OULl .t 0%
D OMINI A et e e 0%
Dominican RepubliC . ........ oo e 0%
B CUAOr o e e 0%
0/ 0%
Bl Salvador ..o e 0%
Equatorial GUINEa . ... ..o 0%
e (== 0%
=1 (o) 1= A 0%
1 oo - 0%
Falkland Islands (Malvinas) ..........ooiuiiii i e 0%
Faroe ISIands . .....o e 0%
T 0%
Finland o e 0%
FraNCE oo 0%
FrenCh GUIANa ... e e e 0%
French POlyNesia ... e 0%
French Southern Territories .. ...o.ou ot e 0%
(= oo o 0%
[ 7= 12 o] - 0%
LT o - 0%
GBIy ittt e s 0%
(] =0 - 0%
Gbralar ... 0%
Y=o 0%
GrEBNIANA L e 0%
L= 2= o - 0%
GUAEIOUDE e e 0%
1 11 -0 0%
GUATEMAlA ...t e 0%
GUBINIS Y .ttt ittt ettt e e e e e e e s 0%
GUINBA ittt e e e e e e e e i 0%
GUINEA-BISSaAU ... 0%
L0 - 0%
Haiti oo 0%
Heard Island and McDonald Islands ........ ... e 0%
Holy See (Vatican City State) ... e 0%
HONAUIAS .t e e e e e e 0%
HONG KON .o e 0%
HUNGAIY o e e 0%
1071 =T T 0%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

5T - 0%
1T (0] == P 0%
Iran, Islamic Republic Of .. ... .. 0%
] = o 0%
1= = o T 0%
ISl Of MaN . 0%
=] = = 0%
=1 0%
JAMaICA o e 0%
JaaN 0%
B Sy i e 0%
JOTOaN 0%
KazaKhstan .. ... 0%
ST 1 0%
KNt .. e 0%
00 70 1Yo 0%
Korea, Democratic People’s Republic of ... ... 0%
Korea, Republic Of ... 0%
KUW I o e 0%
KTy ZSaN o 0%
Lao People’s Democratic Republic ... ... 0%
0= o T 0%
6= 1Y 0%
L EDaNON o e 0%
T 1 o 0%
LiBria . 0%
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya ..........o.iiiii 0%
[T Tod 0] (= 013 (= 0%
{11 = - 0%
LUXEMDOUIG et 0%
11/ F= Lo Lo 0%
Macedonia, the former Yugoslav Republic of ....... ... 0%
1Y =T =T F= o= T 0%
/= 1= 0%
Y= =7 - 0%
MaldIVES .ot e 0%
Y 0%
Al a 0%
Marshall [Slands .. ... e 0%
Y =T o = 0%
/= LU = g1 = 0%
Y72 LU 1 0%
A Ot . e 0%
IEXICO ittt e e 1%

continued on the next page . ..

29



The Economist/YouGov Poll Yo

continued from previous page

Micronesia, Federated States of ... ... e 0%
Moldova, RepubliC Of ... o e 0%
11T =T o 0%
1Yo g T o 1 - U 0%
1710 ) 7= 1 - | 0%
/10 o Yo oo 0%
MOZamMbDIQUE ... e 0%
Y 77U T 0P 0%
NN P20 11 = 0%
NAUIU o e e e e 0%
1= o = | 0%
NN =1 =T =T o £ 0%
Netherlands Antilles ... e e e e 0%
NEW Caledonia ...ttt e e e e e e 0%
NEW Zealand . ... e e s 0%
[N o= =T |5 U 0%
NN LT 0%
I 0T - 0%
NIUE o e 0%
NOHOIK ISIaNd .. e e 0%
Northern Mariana ISlands . ... i e 0%
I 0 = 0%
OMIaN o e 0%
PaKiS AN ... e 0%
PalaU . 0%
Palestinian Territory, OCCUPIEA ... ...ttt e e 0%
PanamM A . e e 0%
Papua NeW GUINEA ...ttt et e e et 0%
ParagUAY ... 0%
P ErU o e 0%
Pl DPINES .. e 0%
1 0711 o 0%
0] F= 0 o 0%
POrtUGal . 0%
PUBIIO RiICO ..o e 1%
LG = 7= 0%
REUNMION e 0%
ROMaNia . e e 0%
Russian Federation ..........oi i 0%
RWaANAa . e 0%
SaiNt Helena ..o e e 0%
Saint Kitts and NEVIS ..ot i e e 0%
SNt LUCIA .ottt e 0%
Saint Pierre and MiqUeEION .. ... o 0%

continued on the next page . ..
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Saint Vincent and the Grenadings ....... ...t e e e 0%
SAMIOA .ttt 0%
SN AN et 0%
Sao Tome and PrinCipe .. ... e 0%
SaUdi Arabia ..o e 0%
SNl . 0%
Serbia and MoONtENEAIO .. ...t e 0%
SNl ES .o s 0%
SIEITA LBONE . e e 0%
ST To =T Lo = 0%
SlOVAKIA .ttt e e 0%
5] 0 1Y/=Y - 0%
S0lomMON ISIaNds . ... o e 0%
SOMAlIA .t e s 0%
SOUIN AT ittt e e e 0%
South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands ............... oo, 0%
PN Lt 0%
S LANKA . 0%
SUAN o 0%
SUNINAMIE ottt e e e 0%
Svalbard and Jan Mayen ... i e 0%
SWaAZIIAN e e 0%
=T = o 0%
SWItZEr AN .o 0%
Syrian Arab Republic ... oo 0%
TAIW AN L e e 0%
T KIS AN . 0%
Tanzania, United Republic Of ... 0%
Tl aNd . 0%
TIMOr- LS e o 0%
TOg0 e 0%
TOKE AU ot 0%
o] o - 0%
Trinidad and TobagO .. ..o e it e e 0%
TUNI I ot e e e 0%
TUIK Y e e 0%
TUR KM BN S AN o e 0%
Turks and CaiCos ISIaNAS .. ..o e 0%
TUVAIU o e e 0%
UgaNda .o e e 0%
L] 1] = 0%
United Arab Emirates . ...t e e 0%
United States Minor Outlying Islands ........ .o e 0%
U UQUAY ottt ettt e e et e e e e 0%

continued on the next page . ..

31



The Economist/YouGov Poll

continued from previous page
UzZbeKiStan ..o e
VANUAIU o e
VBN ZUEIA .
VIt NaM e
Virgin Islands, British ... e
Virgin Islands, U.S. .. o
Wallis and FUtUNA .. ..o e e e
WEStErn Sahara ... e
B =] 1.0 o
- 1] 0] -
MDA W . e e
DO KN OW e e e
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o

156. Respondent age by category

L o o T 15%
B0-44 e 21%
dD-Bd e e e e 37%
Bt it e e 26%

157. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

NI o e e 7
BlaCK . e 13%
HiS DA .ot e 10%
L0 13T

158. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 188 o e 30%
SOME COllBGE ..ot 34%
CollegE Grad ...t 2

PO g ad .o e 12%

159. What is your marital status?

1Y =T = 46%
SEPaArA e e
1Y (o= 10%
OB .o e e
N =Y g0 = T =T 29%
Domestic / civil partnership ...

160. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 187

D (= 19%
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161. Calculated from respondent’s state of residence

NOMNEAS .o 18%
MW St .o e e 22%
SOUIN o 38%
L 2T 22%

162. Which of the following best describes the place where you live?

NN =T T= o 1 18%
Asuburb near alarge City ... 36%
A small City OF IOWN . 27%
LN 0 == 1T P 19%

163. Overall, how would you rate your city or town as a place to live?

EXCEl Ot o e 16%
NIy GOOA i 34%
1o T o 35%
ONlY faIr e e 12%
POOr e e 4%

164. Do you or does anyone in your household own a gun?

Personally OWN @ QUN .o e 22%
Don’t personally own a gun, but someone in the householdownsagun ................. 14%
No one in the household OWNS @ QuUN ... i i 58%
Ot SUNE e e e 5%

165. States where the number of new cases over the previous week are higher and staying high, higher but
going down, lower but going up, or lower and staying low, according to a New York Times database.

https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/us/coronavirus-us-cases.html?action=click&module=Spotlight&pgtype=Homepage#map ac-
cessed: October 13, 2020

Where new cases are higher and staying high ....... ... i 31%

Where new cases are higher but goingdown ... i 0%

Where new cases are lower but goiNg UP ..o ve e it 37%

Where new cases are lower and staying low ... ... 32%

166. In response to the coronavirus pandemic, dozens of states have modified their rules for absentee voting in

November’s elections.

https.//www.npr.org/2020/09/14/909338758/map-mail-in-voting-rules-by-state utm_term=nprnews&utm_medium=social&utm_source=twitter.com&utm_camp.
accessed: September 15, 2020

Mail-in ballots automatically sentto all voters ... 21%
Mail-in ballot applications automatically sentto all voters ............... oot 19%
All voters can request a mail-inballot ... .. .. e 44%
Voters need an excuse beyond COVID-19 to request a mail-inballot .................... 15%
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167. Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

Full-ime employed ... e 35%
Part-time employed ... ... e 9%
Self-BMPIOYEa .. 5%
Unemployed or temporarily on layoff . ... e 10%
Retired .o e 25%
Permanently disabled ........ ... 8%
HomemaKer .. e 7%
O BT o 1%

168. How would you describe your social class?

RN o 0%
Upper-middle Class . ......ii i e e e e 9%
MIddIE Class ..o 44%
WOTKING Class .. 35%
o o 12%

169. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?

UNAer S50K . 41%
B50-T00K ottt e 31%
BT00K OF MNOME ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e 17%
Prefer NOt 10 SaY ... 11%

170. We'd like to know whether you or someone in your immediate family is currently serving or has ever served
in the U.S. military. Immediate family is defined as your parents, siblings, spouse, and children. Please check all
boxes that apply.

Military Household - | am ... . 1%
Military Household - Family ... . e 6%
Military Household - | served previously ... ... e 12%
Military Household - Family served previously ......... ..., 42%
Military Household - NONe . ... .o e 47%

171. Are you or is someone in your household a member of a labor union?

XS, | A o 8%
Yes, household memberis ... e e e 8%
1 84%

172. We are interested in volunteer activities, that is, activities for which people are not paid, except perhaps
expenses. We only want you to include volunteer activities that you did through or for an organization, even if you
only did them once in a while. In the last 12 months, that is since September 2019, have you done any volunteer
activities through or for an organization?

(== 28%
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173. How important is religion in your life?

VEry IMPOIT ANt .. 37%
Somewhat ImPortant ... e 25%
NOt 100 IMPOIT ANt . 17%
Not at all iImportant . ... 21%

174. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?

More than ONCE @ WEEK . ... e e e e e 6%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e 21%
Once ortwice amonth ... . . 5%
A fEW HIMES @ YA ottt e 12%
SldOM L e 23%
= 30%
DON KN OW o e 3%

175. Would you describe yourself as a "born-again" or evangelical Christian, or not?
YOS e 29%

176. People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, how often do you
pray?

Several times @ day ..ot 29%
L0 ] = - o - P 15%
AfeW IMES @ WEEBK . i e 11%
ONCE @ WEEK ottt e e e 2%
Afew times a MONth ... . 7%
SO L e 15%
= 17%
DOt KNOW .o e 3%

177. What is your present religion, if any?

PrOtE S ANt ... e 34%
Roman CatholiC ... e e 19%
17710 1 62 T o 2%
Eastern or Greek OrthodoX ..o 0%
JBWIS I o e 3%
MUSI M L e e 1%
BUdANIST o e 0%
HiNAU o e 0%
ANt L 6%
AGNOSH C o 7%
Nothing in particular . ... ... 20%
SOMEthING BISE ..o 7%
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

October 11 - 13, 2020

US Registered Voters

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, and region) was selected from the 2016 American
Community Study. Voter registration was imputed from the November
2016 Current Population Survey Registration and Voting Supplement.
The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2016 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights
range from 0.102 to 6.129, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 1.201.

1500

+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

31 questions not reported.
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